ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 1, 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:) AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE) 201, 202, AND 212) (Ri

R23-18 (Rulemaking - Air)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

In its Second Notice submitted to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules (JCAR), the Board listed Dynegy Midwest Generation (Dynegy) as the sole participant that filed public comment 14 (PC 14) with the Board. On May 18, 2023, Midwest Generation, LLC (MWG) filed a statement (PC 18) requesting the Board to correct its Second Notice. Specifically, according to MWG, the Second Notice should reflect that Dynegy and MWG jointly filed and commented in PC 14, Dynegy and MWG share the positions summarized, and those positions concern both Dynegy's and MWG's coal-fired boilers. *See* PC 18 at 1-2.

The Board concurs with MWG that the Board's Second Notice should reflect the corrections noted above. On May 8, 2023, JCAR accepted the Board's Second Notice, noting that the Second Notice period began on May 4, 2023, and the Board's proposed amendments are scheduled to be considered by JCAR at its June 13, 2023 meeting. The hearing officer will submit to JCAR this order and MWG's statement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Chloe Salk /

Chloe Salk Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board (312) 814-3932 <u>Chloe.Salk@illinois.gov</u>